Dollars (“US$”), therefore, the directors have determined HK$ to be the Company’s functional currency
based on the circumstances of the Company alone as it better reflects the economic substance of the
Company and its business activities as an investment holding company operating in Hong Kong. This is also
the prevailing market practice in its industry.

This constitutes a voluntary change in accounting policy which needs to be applied retrospectively. The
directors believe that such change will result in reliable and more relevant information about the effects
of transactions, financial position, financial performance or cash flows of the Company whose activity is
investment holding operated in Hong Kong with significant financing activities.

The comparative information in these consolidated financial statements has been restated to reflect as if
HK$ has always been the functional currency of the Company. The amounts of the adjustment for each
affected financial statement line items for the current and prior period are as follow:

Consolidated balance sheet
  (extract)

31 December
2019 Change

31 December
2019

1 January
2019 Change

1 January
2019

Originally
presented Restated

Originally
presented Restated

Other reserves 189,481 (598,205) (408,724) 174,774 (672,102) (497,328)
Retained earnings 4,282,557 598,205 4,880,762 3,953,755 672,102 4,625,857

Consolidated statement of
  comprehensive income
  (extract)

Year ended
31 December

2020 Change

Year ended
31 December

2020

Year ended
31 December

2019 Change

Year ended
31 December

2019
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment
Originally
presented Restated

Fair value gains on investment
  properties — net 677,900 659 678,559 746,215 8,548 754,763
Fair value losses on convertible
  bonds — net (699,567) (102,525) (802,092) (55,833) 18,101 (37,732)
Other gains/(losses) — net 110,718 318,325 429,043 13,242 (147,160) (133,918)
Operating profit 581,630 216,459 798,089 1,126,031 (120,511) 1,005,520
Finance costs — net (368,293) (84,292) (452,585) (499,192) 46,614 (452,578)
Profit for the year (65,547) 132,167 66,620 423,142 (73,897) 349,245
Other comprehensive income — (132,167) (132,167) — 73,897 73,897
Total comprehensive income (65,547) — (65,547) 423,142 — 423,142
Earnings per share for profit
  attributable to owners of the
  Company (expressed in RMB)
— Basic (0.0338) 0.0070 0.1024 0.0795
— Diluted (0.0338) 0.0070 0.1023 0.0795

10

3	 Revenue

Year ended 31 December
2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Rental income 550,008 546,001
Revenue from providing property management services (a) 247,516 164,908
Others 1,113 1,597

 798,637 712,506

(a)	 Unsatisfied property management services

The following table shows unsatisfied performance obligations of property management services resulting from related
long-term contracts.

Year ended 31 December
2020 2019